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PO. Box 5004

San Raman, CA 94583-0804
Ms. Eva Chu Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda County Environmental Health Phane 510 842 9500

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Former Chevron Station # 2-2582. 7240 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Attached Well Installation Report (Gettiler-Ryan, 5/7/96)

Dear Ms, Chu:

Attached vou will find, a report dated May 7, 1996, that was prepared by Chevron’s consultant, Gettler-
Ryan, Inc. (Gettler-Ryan) which describes the drilling, installation, and sampling of two groundwater
monitoring wells located downgradient from the subject site. The drilling, soil sampling, and well
installation occurred during February, 1996. The wells were gauged, surveyed, and sampled in March and
were gauged again, during April.

Soil sampies collected from each well during February were analyzed for the presence of TPHGas, BTEX
constituents, and MTBE. None of these contaminants were detected in soil at either weéll location. The
measured direction of groundwater flow during April was variable. The flow direction was inconsistent
with previous measurements and will be verified during the next scheduled monitoring event, The
groundwater samples collected during March were analyzed for TPHGas, BTEX, and MTBE. None of
these analytes were present at either well.

Both wells were included in the existing monitoring program for the subject site. The next sampling will
occur later this month. Results of that event will be included in a forthcoming report.

If vou have any questions or comments, I can be reached at (510) 842-8695.

Sincerely,

A 2 Mo S

Brett L. Hunter
Environmental Engineer
Site Assessment and Remediation

Allachment

cc: Janet Clinton (for Parkway Three), 2425 Webb Avenue, Suite 200, Alameda, CA 94501
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Oakland, CA (w/o attachment)
Bette Owen, Chevron Products Company, San Ramon, CA (w/o attachment) C
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) presents this report for the instaliation two groundwater fnonitoring wells at former Chevron
Service Station #9-2582 located at 7240 Dublin Boulevard in Dublin, California. Two off-site soil borings were
drilled at the subject site during this investigation and groundwater monitorihg wells MW-4 and MW-5 were
installed in these borings to further assess soil and groundwater condition near the site.

Soil encountered in borings MW-4 and MW-5 consisted of clay to sandy clay with clayey sand lenses to the total
depth explored of 21.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was encountered in borings MW-4 and MW-
5 at depths of approximately 11.5 and 17 feet bgs and stabilized at depths of 10.4 and 9.7 feet bgs. Based on
groundwater monitoring data collected during this investigation, groundwater beneath the site appears to flow toward
the south at an approximate gradient of 0,01,

Based on the analytical results of soil and groundwater samples collected and analyzed during this investigation, it
appears that the soil and groundwater northwest of the subject site in the vicinity of wells MW-4 and MW-5 has
not been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.
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Pleistocene alluvium, which consists of weakly consolidated, poorly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand

“and gravel, and older sedimentary deposits. Previous subsurface investigation data indicated that the site is

underlain by clays and silts. The Calaveras Fault is situated appl‘oxmalely %*11111& wesr.of the site.

The Livermore Valley groundwater basin is divided into several subbasins (California Department of Water
Resources, 1974). The subject site is located within the Dublin subbasin. The groundwater in this subbasin has
been reported to be at depths ranging from 10 to 60 feet bg's- (Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, 1991}, Surface water in the site vicinity include a ﬁ‘mmage*cmai simated lmadaate,l}*"to e
semthwest of the- snhject site' and Dublin Creek located approximately '-mile south of the site. Historical
groundwater monitoring data from the site indicate that the groundwater flow beneath the site is to the northwest.

3.0 SITE HISTORY
The following site history was obtained from Chevron project files supplied to G-R.

In February 1989, three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site. Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
(Blaine) of San Jose, California, collected soil and groundwater samples during the UST removal, Analytical results
indicated that hydrocarbons were present in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

In March 1989, Western Geologic Resources (WGR) supervised the excavation of approximately 180 cubic yards
{cy) of pea gravel (WGR, April 1989). Approximately 2,850 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater were
pumped out of the excavation. Soil and groundwater removed from the site were disposed of at appropriate disposal
facilities. '

In May 1989, an additional excavation was performed by WGR (WGR, August 1989). Approximately 100 cy of
hydrocarbon-impacted soil was excavated form the site. On May 23, 1989, representatives from WGR and Chevron
met with Gil Wistar of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency to discuss the implementation of a soil
vapor extraction system in the vicinity of the pump islands. The installation of a soil-vapor system was approved,
the excavation process was terminated, the 100 cy of seil previously removed by WGR was disposed of at an
appropriate landfill, and the excavated area was backfilled with pea gravel in June 1989. WGR staff coordinated
the installation of underground piping for a future soil-vapor extraction system. The piping was instalied near the
pump islands and in the underground storage tank backfiti. '

In August 1989, three on-site groundwater monitoring wells (EA-1, EA-2 and EA-3) were installed at the site and
groundwater samples were callected from these wells and analyzed (WGR, October 1989). Hydrocarbons as
gasoline and aromatic hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the monitoring wells. However, groundwater
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4.2 Well Developmenf

- On February 28, 1996, groundwater monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were developed by G-R personnel using
a vented surge block and hand-bailing. The groundwater evacuated during well development activities was
transported to the Chevron Refinery in Richmond, California. A copy of the Well Development Data Field Sheet
is included in Appendix C,

4.3 Groundwater Sampling

On March 1, 1996, GR personnel measured depth to groundwater levels in newly installed wells MW-4 and MW-5,
checked the wells for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH), and purged and sampled these wells.
On April 2, 1996, depth to water levels were measured in all site wells by G-R personnel. Groundwater monitoring
data collected on March 1 and April 2, 1996, are summarized in Table 1. Copies of G-R Well Monitoring and
Sampling Field Sheets are included in Appendix C.

4.4 Welthead Survey

On March 13, 1996, wells MW-4 and MW-5 were surveyed relative to mean sea level by Virgil Chavez, licensed
land surveyor (#6323) of Vallejo, California. The survey report is included in Appendix D and the survey data are

" summarized in Tabie 1.

4.5 Laboratory Analysis

S0il and groundwater samples collected during this investigation were delivered under chain-of-custody to Sequoia
Analytical of Redwood City, California (ELAP #1210). The groundwater sarples and one soil sample from each
boring were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), gasoline constitnents benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8015Mod/8020. Seil stockpile sample SP-(A-D)comp was analyzed for TPHg and BTEX using methods
described above. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix
E.




Chevron Service Station #9-2582 May 7, 1996
Gettler-Ryan Project #5274.01

5.0 RESULTS
5.1 Subsurface Condition

Soil encountered in borings MW-4 and MW-5 consisted of clay to sandy clay with clayey sand lenses to the total
depth explored of 21.5 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered in borings MW-4 and MW-5 at depths of
approximately 11.5 and 17 feet bgs and stabilized at depths of 10.4 and 9.7 feet bgs, respectively. Detailed

- descriptions of the subsurface materials encountered during drilling are presented on the boring logs in Appendix
B. ,

SPH were not presént in wells MW-4 and MW-5 on March 1, 1996, or in any site well on April 2, 1996. G-R
prepared a potentiometric map for the site (Figure 2) using groundwater monitoring data collected on April 2, 1996.
Based on these data, shallow groundwater beneath the site appears to flow toward the south at an approximate
gradient of 0.01.
5.2 Soil Analytical Results
Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected from off-site borings MW-4 and MW-5 at
9.5 feet bgs (just above groundwater) or in the composite stockpile sample SP-(A-D)comp. Soil chemical analytical
data are summarized in Table 1. -
5.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the groundwater samples from wells MW-4 and MW-5. Groundwater

chemical analytical data are surnmarized in Table 2.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the analytical results of soil and groundwater samples collected and analyzed during this investigation, it
appears that soil and groundwater northwest of the subject site in the vicinity of wells MW-4 and MW-5 has not

been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-2582, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California
Welt ID TOC Date DTW GWE Product Thickness Analytic TPHg B T E X MTBE
(ft) (fo) (ms1) (ft) Method < Ppb >
EA-1 331.03 04/02/96 9.68 321.35 4] — — - - — — —_
EA-2 330.21 04/02/96 7.68 32253 0 - — — — — — —
EA-3 331.30 04/02/96 9.18 32212 0 - — — - — — —
MW-1 33356 04/02/96 12.48 321.08 0 — — — — — — —
MWC2 329.18 04/02/96 8.22 320.96 0 - - — — - — —
MW-3 332.73 04/02/96 11.41 321.32 0 — — — — — — —_
MW-4 332.64 03/01/96 9.90 32274 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 < (150 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/02/96 9.77 322.87 0 - — — — — - —
MW-5 333.20 03/01/96 10.62 322,58 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/02/96 10.14 323.06 0 — —_ — — - — —
T8 - 03/01/96 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation

GWE = Groundwater elevation

ms| = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPHg = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline

B = Benzene

T = Toluene
£ = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl t-Butyl Ether
ppb = Parts per billion
— = Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

8015 = EPA Method 8015Mod for TPHg and MTBE.
8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX
NOTES:

TOC elevations for wells EA-1 through EA-3 and MW-1 through MW-3 were obtained from
Blaine Tech Services Inc. of San Jose, California.

Top of casing elevations of wells MW-4 and MW-5 were surveyed by Virgil Chavez of
Vallejo, California (PLS #6323), on March 13, 1996,

2£/4.01



TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Cthylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl t-Buty| Ether
ppm = Parts per million

— = Not analyzed/not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

8015 = EPA Method 8015Mod for TPHg and MTBE.
8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California.

Sample Identification; MW5-9,5
| | L——Sample depth
| L——— Boring number

L Soil sample from boring

® ® @ L ® ® L ® 9

Table 2.  Soil Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-2582, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Sample ID Depih Date Analytic TPHg B T E X MTRE

(fty Method < ppm:
Mw4-9.5 9.5 02/22/96 B0D15/8020 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <{0.0050 <0.025
MWS-9.5 9.5 02/22/96 8015/8020 <1.0 <0.0050 < (L0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
SP-{(A-D)comp — 02/22/96 8015/8020 <1,0 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —
EXPLANATION:

527401



:’I.T

kL

I Fellan fat
ar N

Bose Map: USGS Topographic Map

Dublin
o
Pacific
Ocean
LOCATION MAP
I
e
—~N~—-
|
a 2000

| | |

Scole in Feet

6747 Sierro Ct., Suile J (510} 551-7555
Dublin, CA 94568

cj/_ Gettler = Ryan Inc.

VICINITY MAF
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9—2582

7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

&
b o

T

08 NUMBER REVEWED 67
5274

Qctober, 1995




e e
® ® ® ® L @ ® ® L e
| i\
_L!E.j = " A \\_
: 54 35297 - v i
' r R n
323.06 30/ —— T T~ N
MW-5 ..fnq 6 _
T — :
< ’ o
// Al DUBLIN BOULEVARD
P 4 4 e 321 5-
¥ . - = 2o ] 0%
S a. % A MW-3 R —
A\ =\ 321.08 ‘_IM—I * X T
A a e =
: l ’f Platsr VW-2 L -~ EAS . o g
- . \ ispenser = 322.12 X L,
k- Yool _Islonds, “&v. ' Underground . \ v’
3 20 32135 L 0%, Storage Tanks ) AU~
* : . T‘ EA-1 /-4 VW /T I %
Y 320 .96 - 7 EA2 Ly
L MW-223° | Planter /L | “— . -
} :
& = Q? '|j = I_.'q.;x". I a
® N\ Siotion Bulding .
° - \ - and Car m'n'a;h '.d.
I.‘ — e ——— — g -
Approxmate Property Boundary
EXPLANATION
+ Groundwater monitoring well 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level ~
£ Vadose monitaring well (MSL) /&\
% Approximate groundwater 5937 Groundwater elevation contour, 0 60
flow direction /9 dashed where inferred, H;Eﬁ
Scaole in Feet
= POTENTIOMENTRIC MAP T oo
€[ GO"IO’ Ryan Inc. Former Chevron Service Station No. 2—2582
. 6747 Sierro CL, Suite J (510) 561-7585 7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94563 Dublin, California
08 NUMBER REVIEWED Y - DATE = “““WEVISED DATE =
5274.01 = April 2, 1996




APPENDIX A

G-R FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES




GETTLER - RYAN

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettlet-Ryan; Inc. (G-R) is conducted in accordance with G-R's Health and Safety Plan
and the Site Safety Plan. G-R personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the contents
of these plans prior to initiating site work. The G-R geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed .

acts as the Site Safety Officer. G-R utilizes a organic vapor meter (OVM) to monitor ambient conditions as part
of the Health and Safety Plan. : :

Collection of Soil Samples .

Soil Borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A G-R geologist is present to observe the drilling, -
collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare 2 log of the exploratory
soil boring, Seil samples are collected from the soil boring with a split-barrel sampling device fitted with 2-inch- ‘
diameter, clean brass stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven approximately 18 inches with 3 140-pound

hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the sampler each successive 6 inches is

recorded on the boring log. The encountered soils are described using the Unified Soil Classification System
(ASTM2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart,

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting, capped, labeled, and placed in a ecooler and maintained at 4 C for preservation. A chain-of-custody
document is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to analytical laboratory, Samples are
selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater
presence or absence of contaminant pathways
presence or absence of discoloration or staining
- presence or absence of abvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors
presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

o op op

Field Screening of Soil Samples

An OVM is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing soil from the tip of the sampling device sample or sample liner into a clean
glass jar, and immediately covering the jar with aluminum foil secured under a ring-type threaded lid. After
approximately twenty minutes, the foil is pierced and the atmosphere within the jar is tested using an OVM.
Headspace screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening procedures are performed and

results recorded as recopnaissance data. G-R does not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the
preseace or absence of hydrocarbons.




Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory soil borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing.
All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened interval ig
constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which extends from the total well depth to a point above the

groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining
annular space is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic-rated vanlt boxes placed flush with the ground surface, The top

of the well casing is sealed with a locking waterproof cap, A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism
and unitentional introduction of materials into the well, -

Measurement of Water Levels

The top of ihe. newly installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Tand Sufvéyor to mean sea level
(MSL). Depth-to-groundwater in the well is measared from the top of the well casing with an electronic water-level
indicator. Depth-to-groundwater is measured to the nearest 0.01-foot, and referenced to MSL. o

 Well Development and Sampling

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and the surrounding
- aquifer. Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase bydrocarbons and the
depth-to-water is recorded. . Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with a bailer, then purging
the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues
until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized. Wells are monitored and -
sampled on a quarterly basis by Chevron's monitoring and sampling contractor. ' :
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WELL INSTALLATION PERMIT, ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
AND BORING LOGS




5947 PARKSIDE DRIVE
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Feured  10[6]TS™
HIzeo o e

VOICE (510} 484-2600
FAX (510) 482.3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]
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_OGATION OF PROJECT Former Cheveun 88§ #8-2582
| 7420 Dublin Boulevard/Villame Parkway
Dublin, CA

@LieNT
Chevron USA Products Company

tame
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City San Ramon, CA Jp 94083
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Q. Gettler-Ryan Inc. :

Argy Leyton Fax (510) 551-7888

Addrass 6747 Sierra Court voice (310) 531-7555
City Dublin, CA Zip 94568

TYPE OF PROJECT

oll Construction Gaotechnical investigation

Cathedic Protection Generol
Water Supply Contamination
Meniterdng X Wall Desiruction

PROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE

Domastic Industral Cther
Munisigal Irrigatlen

. DRILLING METHOO:
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Augar ZE
Cable Cther

®
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 57 322145

WELL PROJECTS
Drilt Hole Dlameter
Casing Dlamaeter
Surface Sgal'bepth

_3_ in. Mai murr -
E n

® 2. in Depth

fi. Numbar

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Nimbar of Borings Maximum
Hole Diametsr in. Dopth -
® .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _Qctober 30, 1995

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _OcLober I, 1995

County Crdinanca No, 73-68.

° ;
APPLICANT'S ,7” / i
‘J'/ S m /.4/ _// .‘ /_.#"

N etk
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CITY OF DUBLIN
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT D
100 Civic Plaza -~

Dublix, California 94568
(510} 833-6630

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

PERMIT TO DO WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF DUBLIN MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 7.04
AND ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS SHOWN OR LISTED HEREIN,

Applicant/Permittee: Permit Fee: g 1000
) Plancheck Fee:
Name: C H EVRON l/ffl A’ Resurfacing Surcharge: $ . -
_ Inspection Fees: $&0.UU
Address: 'P.- 0. BOX 500(-/ : g
q
SAN *Q/-)HOM; CA A45%% | Total Fees: $ 97.00
Telephone (‘5-' O) F42-9500 Bond: Surety? 0o sh: | $G oo oy
Total Paid: $ G000
Receipt No. 57 579}. S5T57
PLEASE READ THIS PERMIT CAREFULLY. KEEPIT AT THE WORK SITE, TO ARRANGE FOR
INSPECTION, PHONE 833-6630 AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE YOU START WORK.

JOB LOCATION:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: (Attach 2 copies of plans. Attach additional pages if needed.)

p—

[ WG durnwng | ' Dubliv Bwu,\e»-wrd

%
A}
Length of Excavation (»L! 2 ggh Width(QLQIm_'Mrﬁ" Depth 25 .

U. S. A. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (if applicable)

ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE GENERAL PROVISIONS FRINTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF
THIS PERMIT AND TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. Permittes shall nravido ond Lasn nismand « 2202 4. £Am 2wl =0
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GVER 15% FINES o
T s¢ [#7X 4 CLAYEY SANDS WITH OR
" WITHOUT GRAVEL
4
w ML INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK ) e
G FLOUR, SILTS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS .
<N
. 8 L
® & SILTS AND CLAYS cL / INORGANIG CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY
0ng LIQUID LIMIT 50% OR LESS //‘ CLAYS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS, LEAN CLAYS
o] TITTTIT
2 g oL |FI[1]1]| oRGANIC SILTS OR cLAYS
B« T1H111] OF LoW PLASTICITY
=z Sl
= - MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR DIATOMACIQUS,
® g= FINE SANDY OR SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS
w3 :
I=x . ;
e z SILTS AND CLAYS CH // INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY,
= LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50% FAT CLAYS
g - //1 /1
=) oH [£2~ ORGANIC SILTS OR CLAYS
° = A, % OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY
Vs
40550 PEAT AND OTHER
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT 2222 ey oreanc saiLs
® Z - No Soit Sample Recovered
C . - "Undisturbed® Sample
LL - Liquid Limit (2) & - Bulk or Classification Samgle
Pl - Plastic Index (%) ¥ - First Encountered Ground Water Level
PID - Volatile- Vapors in pprn A 4 - Piezometric Ground Water Level
MA - Particle Size Analysis i
¢ 2.5YRE6/2 = Soil Color according to . Penetration - Sample drive hammer weight - 140 pounds
) Munsell Soil Coler Charts (1975 Edition) falling 30 inches, Blows required to drive
5 GY 5/2 - GSA Rock Color Chart sampler 1 {oot are indicated on the logs
® : - Unified Soil Classification - ASTM D 2488-85

. : .and Key to Test Data '




Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW-4

PROJECT: Chevron 55# 9-2582 LOCATION: 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA
G-R PROJECT NQ.: S274.04 SURFACE ELEVATION: 332.64 feet M5L

DATE STARTED: 02/22/96 WL (ft. bgs) 15 DATE: 02/22/968  TIME: 14:40
DATE FINISHED: 02/22/88 WL (ft. bas) 10.4  DATE: 02/22/98  TIME: 15:20

DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollew Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY:

Bay Area Exploration, Inc.

GEQLOGIST: B. Sieminski

DEPTH
feet

PID (ppm)
BLOWS/FT. %
SAMPLE NUMBER

SAMPLE INT.

SOIL CLASS

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

WELL DIAGRAM

MW4-8.5

MW4-18

MuW4-21

35

PAVEMENT - concrete over sand.

GRAPHIC LOG
N

CL/sC

€H

CLAY (CL) - black (10YR 2/1), damp, stiff, medium
plasticity; 100% clay.

CLAY (CL) - very dark grayish brown {10YR 3/2),
mottled strang brown (7.5YR 3/4), moist, stiff, low
plasticity: 95% clay, 5% fine sand.

SANDY CLAY WITH LENSES OF CLAYEY SAND
(CL/SC) - very dark gray {5Y 3/1), moist, stiff, low
plasticity; 70% clay, 30% fine sand.

™~ N

CLAY (CH) - black {N/0) mottled gray (N 5/0),
moist, stiff, high plasticity; @5-100% clay, 0-5%
carbonate nodules.

CL

SANDY CLAY {CL) - dark gray (10YR 4/1) mottled
light brownish gray (10 YR 6/1), saturated, stiff, low
plasticity; 70% clay, 30% fine to coarse sand
consisting of carbaonate grains.

CL

CLAY (CL} - dark gray (5Y 4/1) mottled olive (S5Y
4/3), damp to moist, stiff, medium plasticity; 95%
clay, 5% fine sand.

Bottom of boring at 215 feet, 02/22/986.

(% = converted to equivalent standard penetration
blows/ft.}

ap

h-:— 2* machine siotted pve (0.01 inch) —we—— 2" blank pvc 5ch. 40

I

WP 7 7S S S

IIIIIII[IIIIIIIHIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIII

(27
cement —»

0 |1, A4

Z

bentoniie
I

epie

#2/12 sand
1

-
Lbentanffe

JUB NUMBER: 5274.04

Page ! of 1



Gettler—-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW-5

PROJECT: Chevron SS# 9-2582 LOCATION: 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA
G-R PROJECT NO.: 5274.0f SURFACE ELEVATION: 333.20 feet M5L

DATE STARTED: 02/22/98 WL (ft. bgs): 17.0 DATE: 02/22/98 TIME: 1110
DATE FINISHED: 02/22/98 WL (ft. bgsk 8.7 DATE: 02/22/86 TIME: 12:30

DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc.

GEOLOGIST: B. Sieminski

DEPTH

feet

PID (ppm)
BLOWS/FT. #
SAMPLE NUMBER
SAMPLE INT.
GRAPHIC LOG
SOIL CLASS

GEOLQGIC DESCRIPTION

WELL DIAGRAM

PAVEMENT - clay bricks over sand, asphalt and
baserock.

CLAY (CL) - black (10YR 2/1), damp, stiff, medium
plasticity; 100% clay.

MW5-8 CL/sC

CH
MHW5-8

i

MW5-98.5

SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL AND LENSES OF CLAYEY
SAND (CL/SC) - dark gray (IGYR 4/1), moist, stiff,
low plasticity; 80% clay, 30% fine sand, 10X fine
gravel,

’

+

cL

MW5-14

MHWS—16

/

CLAY (CH) - black (10YR 2/1), muist, stiff, high
plasticity; 100% clay.

Hith carbonate nodules.

e

=l

CLAY WITH SAND (CL) — very dark gray (5Y 3/1),
moist, stiff, medium plasticity; 85% clay, 15% fine to
coarse sand consisting of carbonate grains.

With olive (5Y 4/3) mottling.

Sand increases to 25%, no olive mottling, low
plasticity.

cL/sc

13 MWG-21

CLAYEY SAND WITH LENSES OF SANDY CLAY
(CL/SC) - dark gray (5Y 4/1) mottied olive (5Y
4/3), saturated, medium dense; 50% fine sand , 50%
clay; soft driling at 17-18 feet.

1
P72 CL

A

1
1

I
1

351

CLAY (CL) - dark gray (5Y 4/1) mottled olive (5Y
4/3), moist, stiff, medium plasticity; 90% clay, 10%
fine sand; carbonate noduies,

;

Bottom of boring at 21.5 feet, 02/22/96.

(% = converted to equivalent standard penetration
Blows/ft.)

ap
|£|<—c— 2" machine slotted pve (0.01 inch] ———sle—— 2" blank pve Sch. 40

g
s

B 11| A A A A

B || A Ay A

bentonite
L

>l E{-c——— cement ———>|

#2/12 sand

T

()

) U

7F—b\.ew‘anh‘e
]

JOB NUMBER: 8274.0/

Page ! of 1




APPENDIX C

WELL DEVELOPMENT, MONITORING AND SAMPLING
g FIELD DATA SHEETS




] o ® ® o ® ® ® ® o
® b . ?O\;O.Q ! G-F &
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA
OB NO. S2%v.0 Location Clpenrcn # §-2532 fw-o .
IAME é'?\u&cja, {;fpg_ Scuac (»u.’Ar 7240 Dudli, Blud b\)é(\\;\.
JATE 2/2y /‘3,!.
TIME WATER pH TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY | PURGE | SURGE | AMOUNT COMMENTS i
LEVEL : REMOVED | | {odor, coler, sediments, etc.)
GALLONS
art: jqy 3 G2y - ¥ Sveped A I 0y
wp: 1503 13y [ T L @ | H3ITO b z wornl e saed cla
art (S06 [ 1396 | 2,47 1.8 Yz3o /c Y ‘" ./ " v i '
. — - \
o (0% | gnys T2 | /Ry | TWO | K A ) [t browe
Wty xof | (T82|¢.95 | 183 | 90 ¥ ¥ W " (\
top: f_{'OC; 1860 (o 23" IB’Z* :’)35-0 X [d K- 2:‘ :a,AMQé
tart: ,5-7_/1{ IJ.S?- @-X‘;l (i-?_ J‘-?C;Q N P B v AL / .b/‘o..u-—f 5 aed C(Q-/j
op 15| 1S L] g8 | (8.1 J3720 oy Yy Ix ok b .
lart: “’?,!_ /7_‘15 6‘35 /q-.—L ;7:?_20 X /L " L 1,
mp:. (2>} /4.57% é-f? /s‘"} 320 X [Y XA Dé‘—”‘b#@bﬁ/
: DEVELOPMENT METHOD —> pua__
OEVELOPMENT Q-2% BEFORE DEVELOPMENT / 5.9 SURGE . Lylscic
' purge . Stas le Steed 04 le / Stact P p
DTW AFTER / q_ ¢ | TOTAL DEPTH /‘;' 5\ . } 4 I
NEVELOPMENT AFTER DEVELOPMENT - TMJECTION '
AMT. INJECTED
JITIALWH,LVOI‘UTI!E.'
. - CONVERSION FACTORS
194 Sy, o« U - 03 | oNTact
TTAL DEPTH DTW QNITIAL) CONVERSION (T WELL VOL) =017
INITIAL FACTOR 3" =0.38
4" = 0.66

6" = 1.50



'50»0‘7& 2 ""F L .

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA
JOB NO. 5274, 01 rocation  Cheoron # 9-2582 Hiv ’é’
NAME Gl,w.da/ufc Sauchite 140 Dublia Bl r Dubliv
DATE ol / AE/3 L
TIME WATER pH TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY | PURGE | SURGE | AMOUNT COMMENTS
LEVEL REMOVED (odor, color, sediments, ete.)
GALLONS
T R N - PR -
arts o 1263 | 6.83) 1oy | 3630 * 20 none  fugit  prown c(,muoﬁf
itop:lgq’b {5, 5% 66‘75’ 2.4 Bb20 > 22 fc TLou o
WE Sy | T2 | 6.87] 9.3 | d6eo N4 a4 " « “
wp 545 | 19.6/ | 689 193 | 3¢ 20 N4 26 i i o W dewartesed
R N TR I
start:
-top:
L
tart:
top
{dart:
top:
DEVELOPMENT METHOD
DTW BEFORE TOTAL DEPTH
DEVELOPMENT BEFORE DEVELOPMENT SURGE
PURGE
DTW AFTER TOTAL DEFTH )
DEVELOPMENT AFTER DEVELOPMENT INJECTION
AMT. INJECTED
NITIAL WELL VOLUME:
CONVERSION FACTORS
- ) x { ) = — —
OTAL DEPTH DTW {INITIAL) CONVERSION (1 WELL VOL) 2" = 0.17
IHITIAL FACTOR " =038

3
4" = 0.66
6" = 1.50



® ® L @ ® ® -P. , @ @
: age [ o 7[ Z
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

OB NO. 82390 rocaton  C hevran # 9-2582 Mw -5
IAME (ﬁ)uaﬁr‘,(\;fe_ Samelren 4240 Duf how Llud Dobton
JATE 2/28 /54

TIME WATER pH TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY | PURGE | SURGE | AMOUNT COMMENTS

LEVEL : : REMOVED . (odor, color, sediments, etc.)
— : GALLONS
e 1970 | 3.6 —® ] X Sucjed for IS5 e
top: /257G JO. 046 ?'Lf?--' /8 2A5T1O X '}v@ ' V\‘o«\% Do~ SO-(A("/C»/‘-‘M
Wt 1903 | /0.26 | ag9] [8e] 2320 ® “ (v oo v ‘
wp 1404 |(05 6 | F20 1.3 7090 Ja d £y " "
wr: yyoy” | /091 | 2.04) ey | #8730 X g (VR PRV \
top: /Y00 /.2 q‘r'ﬁ’ ]{ZL{ IQ 22- A [O . .\\ - ta Y
wits o n | fosy | FU9 | 18| 1B Y8 X 1 - Lokt b w
[ ] N
o g9 | (186 | /4] 18] 9 X AT T A S \
act yg0§ | (2233 | HL] Qa7 | X {4 W '
op yyro | 12.0q | A6 ) 183 X & Y 4 y
: DEVELOPMENT METHOD ~ — = Ov %~
I)ﬂlzii?ER:T 9 - C}‘ ) BEFORE Dgg;gig}?; DQ O * 9 SURGE é)/OC é
‘ _ PURGE STt unfews f*«g./ ﬂa&/«w ’/h‘acf faﬂaa
1)3\:?1,355521‘ /50 b AFTER Dg?garﬁﬁ 2 0.-% INJECTION ' .
AMT. INJECTED

JITIAL WELL VOLUME: _

%f 20 ? C]‘!_L? o > : / 3 CONVERSION FACTORS
STAL DEFTH BTW (NITIAL CONVERSION (TWELL voL) 2" =017

INITLIAL FACTOR 3" =032

4" = 0.66
6" = L.50



‘ ®
® ® ® o @ ® ? ®
° age o 0’1[ 2
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA
JOR NO. 541 4 ol LocATION _(hegron#fod 582 Hw-s
NAME Guad Gva,pc 6 dnchez
7
DATE 2128 /€
TIME WATER pH TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY | PURGE | SURGE | AMOUNT COMMENTS
LEVEL REMOVED (odor, color, sediments, etc.)
GALLONS
starts [Uf [ { 2R | s 177 X 20 nome | Lielut Bro s, 5 oAt ) ::Lcsu.,l
staps: }1-{ {2 15137 7ff ’73-3’ 19 to X ol i¢ I 1 It
tart {4y 1 )3 77 2210 [ 130 | 1997 ¥ 24 i " clousdy
top 1Y | 1902 | 7.20 | 178 | I8%0 ¥ 2¢ " o« i
dart: (U o .42 1 720 17 6 ¥ 3 Q X 2 X i ' o
wop: 1HLE | 14719 |20 | 178 | 1¥22 x 30 ' (« y
e e P
tart: | 4 /7 IS.02 | 721 77-7 IEAG ¥ 32 " £y of
top Wa— ——
start:
£{op: )
DEVELOPMENT METHOD
DTW BEFORE TOTAL DEPTH
DEVELGPMENT BEFORE DEVELOPMENT SURGE
PURGE
DTW AFTER TOTAL DEPTH
DNEVELOPMENT AFTEL DEVELOPMENT INJECTION
AMT, INJECTED
NITIAL WELL VOLUME:
CONVERSION FACTORS
—_ ) X L ) = -
CTAL DEPTH DTW {INITIAL) CONVERSION { 1 WELL YOL) 2" = 0.17
INITIAL FACTOR 3" =038
4" = .66
6" = 1.50




MONITORING WELL

® OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET
COMPANY C hevram # S_2782 JOs No. SR Y,
® ' LOCATION 200 Lubliw Llug DATE - J-/-5¢
cITY )u,éfl‘m TIME -
@ MEASUREMENT
WELL - TOTAL DEPTH HYDROCARBON POINT : COMMENTS
is) WELL CEPTH TO LIQUD THICKNESS TOB or TOC
hw-y /9.9 %50 = 7o
o . '
Mw’-gj 2% JO.46 & TODC
@
[
|
® |
i
1
|
|
. 1
Commenta:
®
Sampler: é_‘? - SM&AC b= Assistant:
o

O



WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

o SAMPLER . adalo e Sawchen DATE B~1~-9¢
ADDRESS 22740 Dublo.  8il.d JOB # 520
CITY Doblia SS# G-2¥" p2
®
Well (D PMuo—- Y Well Condition 0
Well Location Description
‘ Well Diameter L in Hydrocarbon Thickness &
| ,
L Total Depth /4.9 # Volume 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
‘ Denth to Liquid ?- 90 ft Factor 3" - 038
| - {VF} 4" = 0,66
i 7 # of casing . {2,00 x L) x(VF)__ /- ] #Estimated .7 gal.
| Volume . 'purge
® . Volume
Purge Equipment Sk Cone p Sampling Equipment D (3pr5able Loy le—
- ] )
A
‘ Did well dewater ~z if ves, Time ~°° Volume
} o Startiﬁg Time AR Purging Flow Rate 2 ' gom.
‘ Sampling Time . ¥y »
| , .
} Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
8145 £ 93’ :}é_JO {3-Z 2‘ J‘u/
o LT} €. 96 76 @c [7-2 y /
2 Iq (39 3¢ 89 ERS AR )
vy (59 IS g0 TN 2 %
® Weather Conditions P—f‘ c/e_.-i
Water Color: ltc ha [,rw Odor: A s
Sediment Description ’VL et
® LABORATQORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservatlive Typa Lab Analysis
pruw— Y o - Y el SED G, ATER “Titg 2
~ 1y
@

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER . edalope Sacehen DATE I~1-94
ADDRESS 240 Dublo. 8Bl d JoB # 52390
CITY Dubl.in SS# G-2y" p2
Weil 1D Ao~ 5 Well Condition ok
Well Location Description
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness =
Total Depth 20.% ft Volumne 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liguid ;O ‘JL ft Factor 3" = 0.38
(VF) 4 = 0.66
3 # of casing o-8; X e x(VF} ] B #Cstimated 5 .5 gal.
/ 4
‘ Volume , purge
® . Volurne
Purge Equipment Sk o p Sampling Equipment D is,, s bl  Laile~
- L] . U
Did well dewater 2 I yes, Time Volume
fr
® Starting Time 7:4% Purging Flow Rate g - ‘ gpm.
Sampling Time XA
Time pH Conductivity Temﬂgerature Volume
J:y4 2.2% 21230 j3. 4 2 cof
o 7:5® 2-23 2030 [>¢ v A
35 Y10 [§ 3O 13- ¢ [
3:¥6 2-21 (S6% [3-3 z v
® Weather Conditions Qr Py s 4 o,
/
Water Colar: /:.;&-{ é(;,u/»-—— Odor: A gt
7
Sediment Description oAl '
e LABCRATOQRY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Relrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis ‘
I Jxerod % and SEQ G BTEK TN E
'\
g Comments




MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

COMPANY Cheyren ® 9-2892 JOBNO,  _ 52797.0/
LOCATION F2YO Doblin Liod DATE Y2 -5¢
cITY Du blow TIME - .‘
WELL TOTAL DEPTH HYDROCARBON PCQINT COMMENTS
[s} WELL DEPTH ~ TO LlQup THICKNESS TOB or TOC
};,q_) 388 e | & _Toc
EA-2 292 2l9 o
EA-3 24.9 918
S - 5.8 12-48
M -1 20 ) 2.22
Hlid-3 AT i
nw.-y 7-3% |
Hw/ -5 /0 2y v v
Commente:

Sampler:

6 . .‘SJ(' M‘C,L;c;_ Assistant:

e,




APPENDIX D

WELLHEAD SURVEY REPORT




Vzrgzl Chavez Land Surveylng
312 Georgia Street

Vallejo, California 94590

(707) 563-2476

Barbara Sieminski
GeoStrategies, Inc.

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite G
Dublin, Ca. 94568
Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Former Chevron Sta.
7240 Dublin Blvd.
Dublin, Ca.

Dear Barbara:

# 9-2582

March 20, 1996
Project No. 1104-34
NI
| f fo
NEG&E
MAR 7 T 1996
GETTLER-RY AN INC,

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to

survey the ground water monitoring wells located
was performed on
the table below.
County benchmark
of curb,
Blvd.,
approximately 43 feet northerly of
the old centerline of Dublin Blvd.

331.60 feet, USGS datum.

referenced location. The survey
1996. Our findings are shown in
mark for the survey was Alameda
being a chiseled "T" in the top
on the northerly side of Dublin
the centerline of I-630,

Benchmark Elev. =

at the above
March 13,
The bench-
"DUB-680Y,
above a catch basin
121.5 feet westerly of

Well No. Rim Elevation TOC Elevation
MW-1 334.06" 333.76°7
MW-3 333.32" 332.90°
MW-4 332.499” 332.647
MwW-5 333.48° 333.207

Measurements taken at approximate

north side of top of box,

top of casings were marked at location of measurements.

Sincerely,

V

7 Chses

Vlrgl

Chavez, P.L. i§/6323




APPENDIX E

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




®

680 Chesapezke Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
747 Sierra Court Suite G
Dublin, CA 94568

Sample De.sc:r.ipt: MW-4.9.5
Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
La .

umber 022796BTEXEXB

atc :
Instrument |D: GCHP18

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 3649233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

pled: 02/21/96
Received: 02/21/96
Extracted: 02/27 /96
Analyzed: 02/28/96

3/18/9

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte R E@ T/ [C [fRetection Limit
\ E LJJ mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas . 1.0
Methy! t-Butyl Ether MAR 19 1993 0.025
_]E_Be[nzene 8.0050
oluene .0050
Ethyl Benzene GETTLER-RYAN INC .0.0050
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050

Chromatogram Pattern: GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Surrogates
Trifluorctoluene

Control Limits %

70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

MTke Gregory
Project Manager

Sample Results
mg/Kg

zzzzzz
CbooDo

% Recovery
91

Page:




Sequoj a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alytl C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95§34 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

®
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies C . 1D: , Sampled: 02/21/96
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: MW-5-9.5 Received: 02/21/96
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 02/27/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/28/96
Attention: Barbara Sieminski Lab N : ported: 03/18/96
®
Instrument ID: GCHP18 .
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
° mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D. -
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene ' 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
@ Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrggates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 92
@
o
®

.Analy1es reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Page:




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673
W Analytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95934 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
® :
ettler Ryan/Geostrategies
747 Sierra Court, Ste J Solid
ublin, CA 94568
ttention: Barbara Sieminski 9602F 14 Reported:  Feb 28, 199
® QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC022796BTEXEXE GCO22796BTEXEXE GC022796BTEXEXE GC022796BTEXEXB
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
@ Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: E. Cunanan E. Cunanan E. Cunanan E. Cunanan
MS/MSD #:  g9s02C89-07 9602G8g-07 9502089-07 9602C89-07
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/27 /96 2/27 /96 2/27/a6 2/27/9%6
o Analyzed Date: 2/27 /96 2/27/96 2/27/96 2/27 /95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked:  0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
Result: 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.55
MS™% Recovery: 85 90 20 92
® Dup. Resuit: 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.53
MSD % Recov.: 85 85 80 88
RPD: 0.0 57 0.0 3.7
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50
®
LCS #: GBLK022796BSA  GBLKD22796BS-A BLKD22796BS-A GBLKD22796B5-A
Prepared Date: 2/27/96 2/27/96 2/27 /96 2/27/96
Analyzed Date: 2/27/96 2/27/96 2/27/96 2/27/96
P Instrument [.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 my/kg 0.60 mg/kg
LCS Result: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
® MS/M3SD
LCS
Control Limits 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Flease Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
@ preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Mike Gfegory

Project Manager

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD'=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference SE02F14.GET < 1>
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® Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analyncal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA m %l 8 . '91|4 ;Tiﬁ: FAX (916) 921-0100
1
j ' \‘. E

sttler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID: Chevron 9-2582, Dt

747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: SP-(A-D) comp ABeceMRd: 02/23/96

e TR
ublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID GEMERAL CONTRAE 02/26/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/26/96
: Attention; Barbara Sieminski Lak Number: 9602F06-01 R d;

Instrument 1D: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit - Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
®
TPPH as Gas . 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 _ - N.D.
Toluene - 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Tatal) 0.0050 N.D
® Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 © 88
®
®
®

@ Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Page: 1
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P Analytical

Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8

Attention: Barb

Gettler Ryan/Geo
6747 Sierra Court,
Dublin, CA 94568

Ste J

Matrix;

Work Order #: 9602F06

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9500
{510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (216) 921-0100

Reported:  Feb 28, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toiuene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC022696BTEXEXA GCO22696BTEXEXA GCO22696BTEXEXA GC0226968TEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: A Maralit A Maralit A. Maralit A Maralit
MS/MSD #:  9602E84-05 9602E84-05 9602E84-05 9602E84-05
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96
Analyzed Date: 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg,/kg 0.60 mg/kg
Result: 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.57
MS 2% Recovery: 80 95 95 95
Dup. Result: 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.58
MSD % Recov.: 95 g5 g5 97
RPD: 5.4 0.0 0.0 1.7
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: GBLKO22696BS-A  GBLKO22696BS-A  BLKO22696BS-A GBLK022696BS-A
Prepared Date: 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96
Analyzed Date: 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96 2/26/96
Instrument 1.D., #: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/kg
LCS Result: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.59
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 98
MS/MSD
LCS
Control Limits 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Please Note:
The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUQOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike doses not fall within specified control imits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPFD= Relative % Difference

£

9602F06.GET <1>
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 4[;))3354&50043 —FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lanc Walout Creek, CA 5559 [tsm 38895001 NFAX (510) 938-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958'\'%& E

(916)° 9% 556‘00[ r FAx (916) 921.0100

R 711998
ETTLER-RYAN INC.

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-258 Gt

6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: TB-LB Received: 03 /01/96
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/06/96

-~

Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 9603138-01

Instrument |D: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas : 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether . 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 - N.D,
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 77

® Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

. A

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




PY SeqU_O]a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

W Analytical 919 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies ampled: 03/01/96

6747 Sterra Court Suite G Sample Descr}pt: MW-5 ' Received: 03/01/96
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/06/96
Lab N - e 3/07/

Attention: Deanna Hardin

er: 1A
Instrument ID: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
®
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether : 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 " N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
@® Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 91

.Analy'tes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

2

Mike éregory
Project Manager
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® o SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite &

Redwoad City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95234

{415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Received: 03/01/96

Analyzed: 03/06/96
R -

Sample Results
ug/L

@
ettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:"  Chevron 9-2582, Dubiin
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: MW-4
Cublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Harding Lab Number; 9603138-03
QC Batch Number: GCD30696BTEX2
Instrument |D: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L
@
TPPH as Gas 50
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25
Benzene 0.50
Toluene 0.50
Ethyl Benzene 0.50
Xylenes (Total) 0.50

® Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

e Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike éregory
Project Manager

Control Limits %

70 130

LZZZZZ
OLUooo

% Recovery
73

‘Page:




r ) N
@ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
_ . 404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
oy ) Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

o Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Project ID: Chevron 9-2582, Dubiin
6747 Sierra Coun, Ste J Matrix: Liquid
“Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding Work Order #: 9603138  -01-03 Mar 8, 1996
® QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC030696BTEX21A GCO30696BTEX21A GCO30696BTEX21A GCO30696BTEX21A
Analy, Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020
‘ ® Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo
MS/MSD #: G9s02J35-01B G9E02J35-01B  G9s02.3501B G9602J35-01B
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
~ Prepared Date: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96
® Analyzed Date: 3/6/86 3/6/96 3/6/98 3/6/96
Instrument 1.D._#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 1% ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Result: 9.5 8.5 8.1 24
MS % Recovery: 85 &5 81 80
® Dup. Result; 8.2 7.6 2.0 28
MSD % Recov.: a2 76 90 93
RPD: 15 11 11 15
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 8-50
@
LCS #. GBLKD30598B GBLK030896B GBLK0306958 GBLK030696B
Prepared Date: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96
Analyzed Date: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96
® instrument 1.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc, Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Resuli: 11 11 1 3z
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 110 107
® MS/MSD
L.CS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-iree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
> the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due ta matrix
interferencs, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

@® SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory

Project Manager ** MS= Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9603138.GET <1>
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